### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

#### **Public Planning Meeting**

Wednesday, April 23, 2025

Commencing at 5:00 p.m.

### **Municipal Administration Centre**

This meeting date has been updated to April 23, 2025, the application remains unchanged.

The Public Planning Meeting will be meeting using the hybrid meeting format on Wednesday, April 23, 2025 beginning at 5:00 p.m.

#### AGENDA ITEMS FOR PUBLIC PLANNING MEETING

1. Local Official Plan Amendment - Municipality of Kincardine L-2025-005

The above reflects the Public Meetings Notices for the Public Meeting portion of the Council Agenda. There may be changes to the agenda prior to its finalization. You can view the agenda at <a href="https://calendar.kincardine.ca/council">https://calendar.kincardine.ca/council</a>.

Please review the Public Meeting Notices for more details about the Public Meeting, how to learn more, have your say, how to access the public meeting, how to stay in the loop and to know your rights.

The meeting can be streamed live at <a href="www.kincardine.ca">www.kincardine.ca</a>, <a href="Rogers Kincardine Website">Rogers Kincardine Website</a> and <a href="Municipality of Kincardine Youtube channel">Municipality of Kincardine Youtube channel</a>. If there are technical difficulties with any of these streaming services, the meeting will continue in person at 1475 Concession 5, RR #5 Kincardine, ON.

Visit the Municipality's website at <a href="www.kincardine.ca">www.kincardine.ca</a> or follow us on Facebook or Twitter to receive updates on Council Meetings.



County of Bruce
Planning & Development Department
1243 MacKenzie Road
Port Elgin, ON N0H 2C6
brucecounty.on.ca
226-909-5515



March 19, 2025

File Number: L-2025-005

# **Updated Public Meeting Notice**

You're invited: Public Meeting to consider Local Official Plan Amendment File L-2025-005

April 23, 2025 at 5:00 p.m.

## **Municipal Administration Centre**

Meeting date has changed. The application remains unchanged.

The purpose of this application is to amend the Official Plan of the Municipality of Kincardine to bring the Secondary Suites policies into conformity with the Bruce County Official Plan and the updated Provincial Planning Statement. This will allow the Comprehensive Zoning By-law to be updated and brought into conformity with both Official Plans and the Provincial Planning Statement.

## Learn more

Additional information about the application is available online at <a href="https://www.brucecounty.on.ca/active-planning-applications">https://www.brucecounty.on.ca/active-planning-applications</a>. Information can also be viewed in person at the County of Bruce Planning Office noted above, between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). The Planner on the file is: Britt Gregg-Wallace.

## Have your say

Prior to the meeting, questions, concerns, or objections about the application can be sent by email to <a href="mailto:bcplpe@brucecounty.on.ca">bcplpe@brucecounty.on.ca</a> by mail, or to 226-909-5515. Comments and opinions submitted prior to decision will become part of the public record. Comments will be provided to the Committee for its consideration. On the day of and during the Public Meeting you can participate by telephone or virtually.

# How to access the public meeting

The Public Meeting will be held in a hybrid format (virtual or in-person) at the Municipal Administration Centre located at 1475 Concession 5, Kincardine, ON N2Z 2X6. For information on how to participate in the public meeting, please visit the municipal website at <a href="www.kincardine.ca/en/municipal-office/agendas-and-minutes.aspx">www.kincardine.ca/en/municipal-office/agendas-and-minutes.aspx</a> under "Agendas and Minutes." Please contact the Municipality of Kincardine at <a href="clerk@kincardine.ca">clerk@kincardine.ca</a> or 519-396-3468 if you have any questions about how to participate in the meeting.

## Stay in the loop

If you'd like to be notified of the decision of the approval authority on the proposed application(s), you must make a written request to the Bruce County Planning Department. For more information about this matter, including information about appeal rights, contact <a href="mailto:bcplpe@brucecounty.on.ca">bcplpe@brucecounty.on.ca</a>.